Interest cost  12,268  11,496
Current service cost
– employer’s portion  9,102  8,751
Employee
additional voluntary
contributions  7,428  8,510

Defined benefit pension plan

Changes in present
value of defined
benefit 2023 2022
obligation $’000 $’000

Actuarial loss/(gain)  2,072  (13,997)
Transfer in  -   55
Benefits paid  (10,571)  (10,662)

Defined benefit
obligation at end of
year  221,311  201,012

Change in fair value of plan assets

2023 2022
$’000 $’000

Plan assets at start
of year  238,317  234,011
Administration
expense  (627)  (614)
Interest income  14,407  13,001
Expected return on
plan assets  (2,879)  (15,687)
Employee
additional voluntary
contributions  7,428  8,510
Transfer in  -   1,248
Benefits paid  (10,571)  (10,662)
Company
contributions  7,428  8,510

Plan assets at end
of year  253,503  238,317

139S H A P I N G  I N N O V A T I O N

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS - Cont’d
9. Retirement benefits - Cont’d

A quantitative sensitivity analysis for significant assumptions as at 30 September is as shown below for Agostini’s Limited and CDP
Trinidad Limited:

Assumptions Discount rate Future salary
1% 1% 1% 1%

increase decrease increase decrease
$’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

2023
Impact on the defined benefit obligation  (11,263)  15,563  6,921  (4,063)
2022
Impact on the defined benefit obligation  (9,269)  12,207  4,095  (1,315)

Amounts recognised in the consolidated statement of
financial position

Defined benefit pension plan
2023 2022
$’000 $’000

Present value of pension
obligations  (221,311)  (201,012)
Fair value of plan assets  253,503  238,317
Effect of asset ceiling  (2,750)  (10,177)

Net benefit asset  29,442  27,128

Represented by:
Retirement benefit asset  29,442  27,128

Amounts recognised in the consolidated statement of
income

Current service cost  9,102  8,751
Interest on obligation  1,893  1,926
Expected return on plan
assets  (3,422)  (3,431)
Administration cost  627  614

Net pension expense
recognised during the
year  8,200  7,860

Movements in the net asset recognised in the consolidated
statement of financial position

2023 2022
$’000 $’000

Net asset at 1 October  27,128  26,397
Net pension expense
recognised in the
consolidated statement of
income  (8,200) (7,860)
Actuarial gains
recognised in
consolidated other
comprehensive income  3,086  81
Employer contributions  7,428  8,510

Net asset at 30 September  29,442  27,128

The major categories of plan assets as a
 percentage of total plan assets are as follows:

2023 2022

Government securities 55% 51%
Local equities 19% 24%
Foreign assets 18% 17%
Short-term 8% 8%

Principal actuarial assumptions at the consolidated
statement of financial position date

2023 2022

Discount rate 6.0% 5.8%
Future salary escalation 4% 3%
Expected return on plan
assets 3% 3%

140 2 0 2 3  A N N U A L  R E P O R T

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS - Cont’d
9. Retirement benefits - Cont’d

2023 2022

Group contributions ($’000) 7,428  8,500
Average duration of DBO
(years)

12.5  11

Weighted average DBO (years) 11  11

Both the Agostini’s Limited and CDP Trinidad Limited
pension plans are maintained at significant surpluses. The
Group has chosen not to take any contribution holidays to
ensure the continued health of the plans in the changing
economic circumstances. Members of both pension plans,
are required to contribute to the plans at the rate of 6% of
their earnings for the foreseeable future.

The Group is expected to contribute $9.3 million to its
defined benefit plans in 2024.

b)		 Overseas plans

Defined benefit
pension plan

Employee benefit asset
2023 2022
$’000 $’000

Changes in present value of